## **RESOLUTION NO. 2004-225**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO SUBMIT IN THE NAME OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE A REQUEST FOR 2001-02 AND 2002-03 MEASURE A CONTINGENCY FUNDS TO BE APPLIED TO THE HANDICAPPED ACCESS PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove and Sacramento Transportation Authority (STA) included Contingency Funds in the approved City of Elk Grove Measure A Expenditure Plans for fiscal years 2001-02 and 2002-03; and

WHEREAS, in order to use these Contingency Funds, the City of Elk Grove must submit a request to the Sacramento Transportation Authority to use these funds for a project or program within the approved City of Elk Grove Measure A Expenditure Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove Handicapped Access Program is a part of the approved City of Elk Grove Measure A Expenditure Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Engineer to submit in the name of City of Elk Grove a request for 2001-02 Measure A Contingency Funds in the amount of \$50,000.00 and 2002-03 Measure A Contingency Funds in the amount of \$34,620.00 to be applied to the City of Elk Grove Handicapped Access Program.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove on this 15th day of September 2004.

SOPHIA SCHERMAN, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

APPROVEYD/AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2004-225

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 15<sup>th</sup> day of September 2004 by the following vote:

AYES 5: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Briggs, Cooper, Leary

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California